Materials Research Express
PAPER • OPEN ACCESS
Nanostructured chitosan-palygorskite hybrid
microspheres for controlled delivery of thymol
To cite this article: W Ramos-Torres et al 2021 Mater. Res. Express 8 105010
View the article online for updates and enhancements.
You may also like
Electrochemical Study of Phenolic and

GL630 andQS-PAL0-GL950), a wide distribution is observed between 0.01 and 100 μm.However, when
palygosrkite is incorporated, a narrower distribution is observed (for example 5%of PAL, from0.01 to 83 μm).
This indicates that palygorskite changes the emulsion behavior and its incorporation generates narrower and
more uniform size distributions.
3.1.2.Morphology of theQS andQS-PALmicrospheres
Figure 2 shows a sequence of SEMmicrographs corresponding to the crosslinked formulations with 950 μl of GL
with the different palygorskite contents: QS-PAL0-GL950microspheres (figures 2(a) and (b)), QS-PAL2.5-
GL950 (figures 2(c) and (d)), QS-PAL5-GL950 (figures 2(e) and (f)) andQS-PAL10-GL950 (figures 2(g) and (h)).
Figure 3 shows the crosslinked formulations with 630 μl of GL. It is evident from the images, for both levels of
crosslinking, the sphericalmorphology and the polydispersity of themicrosphere sizes (table 2). TheQS
microspheres have a smooth and homogeneous surface.With 2.5, 5 and 10%of PAL they present irregularities
on the surfacewhich are accentuated as the nanoclay content increases. These results suggest that when the
Table 2.Composition of the selectedmicrosphere
formulations.
Formulations PAL (%) Glutaraldehyde (μl)
QS-PAL0-GL630 0 630
QS-PAL10-GL630 10 630
QS-PAL0-GL950 0 950
QS-PAL2.5-GL950 2.5 950
QS-PAL5-GL950 5 950
QS-PAL10-GL950 10 950
Table 3.Average particle size, swelling and
absorption efficiency of theQS andQS-PAL
microspheres.
Samples Size (μm) EDa

GL630,QS-PAL10-GL630, QS-PAL0-GL950, QS-PAL2.5-GL950, QS-PAL5-GL950, QS-PAL5-GL-950-TIM
andQS-PAL10-GL950. Two crystalline reflections for theQS are observed in the 2θ interval from7 to 25°. These
signals are attributed to the packedmacromolecular chains resulting from the intermolecular hydrogen bridges
with theNH2 groups generated during the deacetylation process [48]. However, theGL crosslinked
microspheres have none of these signals and only show the amorphous phase signal.
TheXRDpattern of the PAL shows the strongest peaks at (2θ) 8.4, 13.9, 16.4, 19.8, 20.8, 24.2, 26.6, 28.8, and
35.3°. They correspond to the crystallographic planes (110), (200), (130), (040), (121), (240), (400), (231) and
Figure 6. FT-IR spectra (4000–1500 cm−1), QS, PAL, TIM, andQS-PAL.
9
Mater. Res. Express 8 (2021) 105010 WRamos-Torres et al
(061)with their respective interplanar distances at d110=1,054, d200=0.643, d130=0.538, d040=0.446,
d121=0.429, d240=0.367, d400=0.324, d231=0.324 and d061=0.253 nm [49, 50].
TheXRDpatterns of the crosslinkedmicrospheresQS-PAL0-GL950 andQS-PAL0-GL630without PAL do
not show the characteristic peaks of theQS.During the emulsion and in the crosslinking reaction the crystalline
structures were disordered, resulting in an amorphousmaterial.
The hybrid and crosslinkedmicrospheres with 950 μL ofGL,QS-PAL2.5-GL-950, QS-PAL5-GL950 and
QS-PAL10-GL950 have a strong band at 2θ 8.4° (110) andweaker signals in the range 15°–36° corresponding to
the PAL. These signals of the crosslinkedmicrospheres prove the PAL presence in these nanostructured
materials. Furthermore, the increase of the band intensity at 2θ 8.4° (110) is related to the PAL content
increment in themicrospheres, where a stronger signal for the formulationwith 10%PAL is observed. Similarly,